no hazardous materials as defined by the Connecticut Department of  
   Environmental Protection shall be stored in said hangar or garage; 
  d. no fueling of said aircraft shall be done in said hangar or garage. 
 15. Convalescent homes, provided that the lot shall contain not less than one- 
  hundred, twenty thousand (120,000) sq.ft., provided further that any  
  building so used shall not be less than forty (40) feet from any streetline,  
  twenty (20) feet from any sideline and thirty (30) feet from any rear line.  
  Building coverage for the expansion of any existing facility shall not exceed

[...]

The facility shall have an approved license from the State of  
   Connecticut. 
  b. No play apparatus shall be located in a required front or side yard. 
  c. Not more than fifteen percent (15%) of the area of the lot shall be  
   occupied by building. 
  d. Each lot shall have a minimum are of eighteen-thousand (18,000)  
   square feet or one-thousand (1,000) square feet for each child based  
   on enrollment capacity, or as required by the applicable district,  
   whichever is greater. 
 6. Cemeteries 
 7. Private garages exceeding size limitations as provided in §6.2.A.1.

[...]

not exceed two-hundred, fifty (250) square feet. 
  d. No industrial manufacturing or processing equipment of any type  
   shall be allowed. 
 7. Private stables for the keeping of horses or ponies for the exclusive use of  

the occupant of the principal building on lots having an area of on-hundred twenty thousand 
(120,000) square feet or more, and provided that not more than two (2) horses or ponies are kept. 
Stables shall be located at least thirty (30) feet from any street or property line and shall not exceed 
three-hundred (300) square feet in area and ten (10) feet in height except as per §4.1.D.8.

[...]

New office and multi-family dwelling units (11/17/07) located on the east side of  
  Main Street on properties with existing principal buildings subject to:                                           3/17/91 
  a. Lot size must be at least twenty-two, thousand, five-hundred (22,500) sq.ft. 
  b. Building must be set back one-hundred, twenty-five (125) feet from the  
   streetline.                                                                                                                                              10/23/91 

5. Multi-family dwelling unit (11/17/07) conversions on any property where a legal

[...]

Printing and publishing. 
 4. Research operations, manufacturing, compounding, packaging and assembling  
  materials and products and non-retail dry-cleaning facilities, not using  
  perchloroethylene in the cleaning process, in facilities of at least twenty-five  
  thousand (25.000) square feet.                                                                                                                        9/19/99 
 5. Storage and warehousing except self-storage and as specified in §4.8.B.8. and  
  §4.8.B.9.g.                                                                                                                                              9/19/93;

[...]

c. recreational facilities; and, 
  d. retail stores, 
  providing the stores primarily serve guests of the facility, are not visible from  
  outside the buildings, and do not contain more than five-hundred (500) gross  
  square feet individually or two-thousand, five-hundred (2,500) gross square feet  
  collectively.                                                                                                                                                             1/15/